

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

ERNEST FLAGG, as Next Friend of
JONATHAN BOND, a minor,

Plaintiff,

v

Case No.: 05-CV-74253
Hon. Gerald E. Rosen
Magistrate Judge R. Steven Whalen

CITY OF DETROIT, a municipal corporation;
DETROIT POLICE CHIEF ELLA BULLY-CUMMINGS;
DEPUTY DETROIT POLICE CHIEF CARA BEST;
JOHN DOE POLICE OFFICERS 1-20; ASST.
DEPUTY POLICE CHIEF HAROLD CURETON;
COMMANDER CRAIG SCHWARTZ; POLICE LT.
BILLY JACKSON; MAYOR KWAME M. KILPATRICK,
CHRISTINE BEATTY, jointly and severally,

Defendants.

NORMAN A. YATOOMA (P54746)
ROBERT S. ZAWIDEH (P43787)
NORMAN YATOOMA & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
Attorneys for Plaintiff
219 Elm Street
Birmingham, MI 48009
(248) 642-3600

JOHN A. SCHAPKA (P36731)
CITY OF DETROIT LAW DEPARTMENT
**Co-Counsel for City of Detroit, Harold Cureton,
Craig Schwartz & Cara Best**
660 Woodward Avenue, Suite 1650
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 224-4550

KENNETH L. LEWIS (P26071)
SAID A. TALEB (P66030)
RANDAL M. BROWN (P70031)
PLUNKETT COONEY
Attorneys for Ella Bully-Cummings, Only
535 Griswold, Suite 2400
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 983-4790

MAYER MORGANROTH (P17966)
JEFFREY B. MORGANROTH (P41670)
MORGANROTH & MORGANROTH, PLLC
Attorneys for Christine Beatty, Only
3000 Town Center, Suite 1500
Southfield, MI 48075
(248) 355-3084

KRYSTAL A. CRITTENDON (P49981)
CITY OF DETROIT LAW DEPARTMENT
**Attorney for City of Detroit, Harold Cureton, Craig
Schwartz & Cara Best**
660 Woodward Avenue, Suite 1650
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 237-3018

JAMES C. THOMAS (P23801)
JAMES C. THOMAS, P.C.
Attorney for Defendant Kwame Kilpatrick
535 Griswold St., Suite 2632
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 963-2420

MORGANROTH
&
MORGANROTH,
PLLC
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

MICHIGAN OFFICE
3000 TOWN CENTER
SUITE 1500
SOUTHFIELD, MI 48075
(248) 355-3084
FAX (248) 355-3017

NEW YORK OFFICE
156 W. 56 STREET
SUITE 1101
NEW YORK, NY 10019
(212) 586-5805
FAX (212) 586-7302

**DEFENDANT, CHRISTINE BEATTY'S, ANSWER TO MOTION OF DETROIT FREE PRESS,
INC. FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT
CHRISTINE BEATTY'S MOTION TO PRECLUDE DISCOVERY OF ELECTRONIC
COMMUNICATIONS FROM SKYTEL BASED UPON THE FEDERAL STORED
COMMUNICATIONS ACT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	3
II. THE FREE PRESS' REQUEST TO FILE AN AMICUS BRIEF IS UNTIMELY	4
III. EVEN IF THE FREE PRESS' REQUEST TO FILE AN AMICUS BRIEF WAS TIMELY, WHICH IT IS NOT, THE FREE PRESS HAS STILL NOT PROVIDED ANY REASON SUFFICIENT TO JUSTIFY THIS COURT'S ACCEPTANCE OF AN AMICUS BRIEF	5
IV. IN ANY CASE, THE ARGUMENT SET FORTH BY THE FREE PRESS IN ITS PROPOSED AMICUS BRIEF ARE WITHOUT MERIT AND SHED NO FURTHER LIGHT ON THIS MATTER	8
A. The Ninth Circuit's Well-Reasoned Analysis in the <i>Quon</i> Case is the Most Persuasive Authority as to the Meaning and Application of the SCA To Date Inasmuch as the Ninth Circuit is the Highest Federal Court Which Has Squarely Addressed this Issue	9
B. The City of Detroit, as Subscriber, Has Not Provided Its Consent that Skytel Release the Text Messages At Issue In Any Case	10
C. This Court May Not Order the City of Detroit, Beatty or Mayor Kilpatrick to Consent to Skytel's Production of Text Messages	11
CONCLUSION	13

MORGANROTH
&
MORGANROTH,
PLLC
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

MICHIGAN OFFICE
3000 TOWN CENTER
SUITE 1500
SOUTHFIELD, MI 48075
(248) 355-3084
FAX (248) 355-3017

NEW YORK OFFICE
156 W. 56 STREET
SUITE 1101
NEW YORK, NY 10019
(212) 586-5905
FAX (212) 586-7302

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Columbia Pictures v. Bunnell</u> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46364 (C.D. Cal. 2007)	12
<u>Columbia Pictures v. Bunnell</u> , 245 F.R.D. 443 (C.D. Cal. 2007)	12
<u>Dow Chem. v. United States</u> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11657 (E.D. Mich. 2002)	3, 11
<u>Michigan Fed'n of Teachers v. University of Michigan</u> , Mich. Sup. Ct. Case No. 133819 (2008)	5, 7
<u>Quon v Arch Wireless Operating Co., Inc.</u> , Case No. 07-55282 (9th Cir. 2008)	9-12
 <u>Court Rules and Statutes:</u>	
18 U.S.C. § 2701	1
MCL 15.243	6
 <u>Other Authorities:</u>	
Orin S. Kerr, <i>A User's Guide to the Stored Communications Act, and a Legislator's Guide to Amending It</i> , 72 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1208 (2004)	10

MORGANROTH
&
MORGANROTH,
PLLC
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

MICHIGAN OFFICE
3000 TOWN CENTER
SUITE 1500
SOUTHFIELD, MI 48075
(248) 355-3084
FAX (248) 355-3017

NEW YORK OFFICE
156 W. 56 STREET
SUITE 1101
NEW YORK, NY 10019
(212) 586-5905
FAX (212) 586-7302
